

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

STATE OF ARIZONA,)	
)	
Respondent,)	Arizona Court of Appeals
)	No. 1 CA-CR 14-0108 PRPC
v.)	
)	Yavapai County Superior Court
JASON DEREK KRAUSE,)	No. P1300CR940374
)	
Petitioner.)	
)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AND
THE ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JASON DEREK KRAUSE**

Dino L. LaVerghetta (*pro hac vice* pending)
Richard A. Crudo (*pro hac vice* pending)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE &
DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, District of Columbia 20006
(202) 663-6000
dino.laverghetta@wilmerhale.com
richard.crudo@wilmerhale.com
Counsel for The Innocence Network

M. Christopher Fabricant*
David Loftis*
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK
40 Worth St., Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
(212) 364-5997
cfabricant@innocenceproject.org
dloftis@innocenceproject.org
Counsel for The Innocence Network
* Not admitted in this Court

Kathleen E. Brody, No. 026331
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A. NO. 00196000
2929 N. Central Ave., Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2793
(602) 640-9000
kbrody@omlaw.com
*Counsel for Arizona Attorneys for
Criminal Justice and
The Innocence Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FLAWED FORENSIC EVIDENCE, INCLUDING CBLA, RESULTS IN WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS	5
A. DNA Exonerations Prove That Innocent People Have Been Convicted Based On Flawed Forensics.....	5
B. CBLA Evidence Likely Caused Wrongful Convictions	7
1. CBLA Dominated Criminal Prosecutions for Forty Years.....	7
2. CBLA Is Junk Science That Has Been Renounced by the FBI.....	8
3. CBLA Had a Powerful Impact on Juries, and, as a Result, CBLA-Tainted Convictions Have Been Overturned	10
II. MR. KRAUSE WOULD HAVE LIKELY BEEN ACQUITTED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE DISCREDITED CBLA EVIDENCE	13
A. The Lower Court Erred By Failing To Analyze The Theories And Evidence That Mr. Krause Would Have Presented At Trial If The CBLA Evidence Had Been Discredited	15
B. The Jury Would Have Reached A Different Verdict But For CBLA, Which Corrupted The Truth-Seeking Function Of The Trial	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	10–11
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014).....	7
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	16
<i>Levin v. Clark</i> , 408 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	16
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	14
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	15
<i>United States v. McClure</i> , Crim. No. DKC 01-0367 (D. Md. Nov. 29, 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Mikos</i> , No. 02 CR 137, 2003 WL 22922197 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Spagnoulo</i> , 960 F.2d 990 (11th Cir. 1992)	15
STATE CASES	
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2006-SC-000034-MR, 2008 WL 4291670 (Ky. Sept. 18, 2008)	19
<i>Cannon v. Belleque</i> , No. 04C-10127 (Marion Cnty. Or. Cir. Ct. Sept. 1, 2009).....	13
<i>Clemons v. State</i> , 896 A.2d 1059 (Md. 2006)	13

<i>Dickens v. State</i> , 997 N.E.2d 56 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	19
<i>Duly v. State</i> , 304 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	16
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Trapp</i> , No. 65393-8-I, 2011 WL 5966266 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 28, 2011).....	19
<i>In re Pounds</i> , No. 67387-4-I, 2012 WL 6098287 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2012)	20
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> , No. 95CR4541 (El Paso Cnty. Colo. Dist. Ct. Apr. 21, 2009)	13
<i>Ragland v. Commonwealth</i> , 191 S.W.3d 569 (Ky. 2006)	13, 14
<i>State v. Ates</i> , No. 97-CF-945 (Okaloosa Cnty. Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 17, 2008).....	13
<i>State v. Behn</i> , 868 A.2d 329 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)	13, 20
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , Crim. No. CT950240X (Prince George’s Cnty. Md. Cir. Ct. Sept. 27, 2013)	13
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 176 Ariz. 69, 859 P.2d 179 (1993).....	16
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 229 Ariz. 573, 278 P.3d 1276 (2012).....	16
<i>State v. Krause</i> , No. CR 940374 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Aug. 29, 2000)	2
<i>State v. Machado</i> , 224 Ariz. 343, 230 P.3d 1158 (App. 2010).....	16

RULES

Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure

31.13.....	22
31.25.....	22
32.1.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>60 Minutes: Evidence of Injustice</i> (CBS News Broadcast Sept. 12, 2008).....	8
J. Vincent Aprile II, <i>FBI Abandons Bullet Lead Analysis: Who Will Undo This Travesty of Justice?</i> , <i>Crim. Just.</i> , Winter 2006, at 42.....	10
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Guns Used in Crime</i> (1995).....	18
Committee on Identifying the Needs of the Forensic Sciences Community et al., National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009).....	7, 11
Committee on Scientific Assessment of Bullet Lead Elemental Composition Comparison, National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Forensic Analysis: Weighing Bullet Lead Evidence</i> (2004).....	9
<i>DNA Exoneree Case Profiles</i> , Innocence Project, http://www.innocenceproject.org/know/ (last visited May 5, 2014).....	5
Hon. Harry T. Edwards, <i>The National Academy of Sciences Report on Forensic Sciences: What It Means for the Bench and Bar</i> , 51 <i>Jurimetrics J.</i> 1 (2010).....	1
Keith A. Findley, <i>Innocents at Risk: Adversary Imbalance, Forensic Science, and the Search for Truth</i> , 38 <i>Seton Hall L. Rev.</i> 893 (2008).....	7, 12
<i>Forensic Oversight</i> , Innocence Project, http://www.innocenceproject.org/fix/Crime-Lab-Oversight.php (last visited May 5, 2014).....	5
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2009).....	5

Mark A. Godsey & Marie Alou, <i>She Blinded Me with Science: Wrongful Convictions and the “Reverse CSI-Effect,”</i> 17 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 481 (2011)	12
Edward J. Imwinkelried & William A. Tobin, <i>Comparative Bullet Lead Analysis (CBLA) Evidence: Valid Inference or Ipse Dixit?</i> , 28 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 43 (2003)	11
Bradley D. McAuliff et al., <i>Can Jurors Recognize Missing Control Groups, Confounds, and Experimenter Bias in Psychological Science?</i> , 33 L. & Hum. Behav. 247 (2009)	11
Dawn McQuiston-Surrett & Michael J. Saks, <i>Communicating Opinion Evidence in the Forensic Identification Sciences: Accuracy and Impact</i> , 59 Hastings L.J. 1159 (2008)	11, 13
Peter J. Neufeld & Neville Colman, <i>When Science Takes the Witness Stand</i> , 262 Sci. Am. 46 (1990)	11
News Release, National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Innocence Network and National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers Announce Joint Task Force to Review Cases Impacted by Discredited FBI Bullet Analysis (Nov. 19, 2007)	9
Ernest R. Peele et al., <i>Comparison of Bullets Using the Elemental Composition of the Lead Component</i> , Proc. Int’l Symp. on Forensic Aspects Trace Evidence, Quantico, VA (June 24–28, 1991)	8
Press Release, Federal Bureau of Investigation, FBI Laboratory Announces Discontinuation of Bullet Lead Examinations (Sept. 1, 2005)	9
Press Release, Innocence Project of Florida, IPF Urges Court to Allow Defendants to File for New Trial Based on FBI Junk Science (Apr. 2, 2009)	7–8
N.J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, <i>The Gatekeeper Effect: The Impact of Judges’ Admissibility Decisions on the Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony</i> , 15 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 1 (2009)	12
N.J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, <i>Jurors and Scientific Causation: What Don’t They Know, and What Can Be Done About It?</i> , 52 Jurimetrics J. 433 (2012)	11

William A. Tobin & Peter J. Blau, *Hypothesis Testing of the Critical Underlying Premise of Discernible Uniqueness in Firearms-Toolmarks Forensic Practice*, 53 *Jurimetrics J.* 121 (2013)..... 12

Unreliable or Improper Forensic Science, Innocence Project, <http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/Unreliable-Limited-Science.php> (last visited May 5, 2014)..... 5, 6

When the Innocent Plead Guilty, Innocence Project, http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/When_the_Innocent_Plead_Guilty.php (last visited May 5, 2014)6
